

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, STATE
OF NEW YORK, STATE OF
CALIFORNIA, STATE OF
CONNECTICUT, STATE OF
MARYLAND, COMMONWEALTH
OF MASSACHUSETTS,
ATTORNEY GENERAL DANA
NESSEL ON BEHALF OF THE
PEOPLE OF MICHIGAN, STATE
OF MINNESOTA, STATE OF
NEVADA, STATE OF NEW
JERSEY, STATE OF OREGON,
COMMONWEALTH OF
PENNSYLVANIA, STATE OF
RHODE ISLAND, STATE OF
VERMONT, COMMONWEALTH
OF VIRGINIA, and CITY OF NEW
YORK,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
AGRICULTURE; GEORGE ERVIN
PERDUE III, in his official capacity
as Secretary of the U.S. Department
of Agriculture, and UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants.

Civ. Action No. 1:20-cv-00119

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION OR
5 U.S.C. § 705 STAY PENDING JUDICIAL REVIEW

Pursuant to Local Rule 65.1, Plaintiffs the District of Columbia, the State of New York, the State of California, the State of Connecticut, the State of Maryland, the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, Attorney General Dana Nessel on behalf of the people of Michigan, the State of

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

LEGAL AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND 3

I. CONGRESS INTENDED FOR SNAP TO EFFECTIVELY ADDRESS HUNGER..... 3

II. USDA HAS RELIED ON THE SAME FACTUAL DETERMINATIONS IN SETTING ITS SNAP AGENCY POLICY FOR DECADES. 6

III. CONGRESS REJECTED THE REWRITE OF THE STATUTE THAT USDA ATTEMPTS TO EFFECTUATE BY RULE..... 7

IV. THE CHALLENGED RULE UPENDS DECADES OF AGENCY POLICY AND ADOPTS STRICT REQUIREMENTS THAT CONGRESS FOUND CONTRARY TO THE STATUTORY LANGUAGE AND REJECTED. 8

ARGUMENT 11

I. LEGAL STANDARDS 11

II. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS. 11

A. The Rulemaking Process Was Flawed. 13

B. The Rule Is Contrary to Clear Statutory Text and Congressional Intent. 18

i. The Rule’s Strict Definition of “Area” Contravenes the Language and Clear Intent of the Statute..... 18

ii. The Rule’s Imposition of an Unemployment Floor and Emphasis on General Unemployment Contravenes the Statute. 21

iii. The Rule’s Curtailment of Exemption Carry-Over is Contrary to Law..... 23

C. The Rule Is Unreasoned and Arbitrary and Capricious. 25

i. The Rule Is Motivated by Factors that Congress Never Intended the Agency to Consider. 26

ii. The Rule Runs Counter to the Evidence before the Agency..... 27

iii. The Rule Fails to Consider Important Aspects of the Rule, Including the Costs It Imposes on States. 31

D. The Rule Fails to Address the Agency’s Prior Factual Findings and Reliance Interests Resulting from Prior Regulations. 34

III. ABSENT AN INJUNCTION, PLAINTIFFS WILL SUFFER IMMEDIATE, IRREPARABLE HARM.. 38

A. Rapid Implementation of the Rule Will Greatly Burden the States. 38

B. The Rule Will Endanger the Health of Hundreds of Thousands of Plaintiffs’ Residents and Increase States’ Healthcare Costs. 41

C. The Rule Will Harm States’ Economies. 43

IV. CONSIDERATION OF INJURY TO OTHERS AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST FAVOR AN INJUNCTION TO PRESERVE THE STATUS QUO..... 43

V. THE COURT SHOULD ENJOIN IMPLEMENTATION OF THE RULE WITHOUT GEOGRAPHIC LIMITATION..... 44

CONCLUSION..... 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody
422 U.S. 405 (1975)..... 20

Allina Health Servs. v. Sebelius
746 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 14

Am. Fed’n of Labor & Cong. of Indus. Organizations v. Donovan,
757 F.2d 330 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 12, 16

Am. Petrol. Inst. v. S.E.C
953 F. Supp. 2d 5 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 26

Am. Radio Relay League, Inc. v. F.C.C.
524 F.3d 227, 236 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 12

Am. Wild Horse Pres. Campaign v. Perdue
873 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 35

Ass’n of Am. Railroads v. I. C. C.
564 F.2d 486 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 20

Ass’n of Private Sector Colls. & Univs. v. Duncan
681 F.3d 427, 462 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 16 34

AT&T Wireless Services Inc. v. F.C.C.
270 F. 3d 959 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

California by & through Becerra v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior

381 F. Supp. 3d 1153 (N.D. Cal. 2019) 17

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.

467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 12

Council of Parent Attorneys & Advocates, Inc. v. DeVos

365 F. Supp. 3d 28 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 34

CSX Transp., Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.

584 F.3d 1076 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 14, 16

Cuomo v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n

772 F.2d 972 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 11

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro

136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)..... 13, 38

Envtl. Integrity Project v. E.P.A.

425 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 14

FCC v. Fox Tel. Stations, Inc.

556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... 13

Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.

557 U.S. 230 (2009)..... 19

Fox Tel. Stations, Inc. v FilmOn X LLC

150 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 19, 35

Garnett v. Zeilinger

313 F. Supp. 3d 147 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 42, 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Georgetown Univ. Hosp. v. Bowen
821 F.2d 750 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 24

Good Fortune Shipping SA v. I.R.S.
897 F.3d 256 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 12, 27, 28, 31

Harmon v. Thornburgh
878 F.2d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 44

Hearth, Patio & Barbecue Association v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy
706 F.3d 499 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 24

Home Box Office, Inc. v. F.C.C.
567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 17

Indus. & Fin. Markets Ass’n v. U.S. Commodity Future Trading Commis.
67 F. Supp. 3d 373 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 33

Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, Local Union No. 474, AFL-CIO v. N.L.R.B.
814 F.2d 697 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 20

Int’l Long Term Care, Inc. v. Shalala
947 F. Supp. 15 (D.D.C. 1996)..... 42

Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.
407 F.3d 1250, 1259 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 14, 16

Kay v. F.C.C.
443 F.2d 638 (D.C. Cir. 1970)..... 23

Make the Road NY v. McAleenan
405 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

McFalls v. Purdue

No. 3:16-CV-2116-SI, 2018 WL 785866 (D. Or. Feb. 8, 2018) 34

Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Curran

456 U.S. 353 (1982)..... 23

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.

463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 13, 27, 31

N.L.R.B. v. Bell Aerospace Co. Div. of Textron

416 U.S. 267 (1974)..... 19

N.A.A.C.P v. Trump

298 F. Supp. 3d 209 (D.D.C.)..... 38

Nat. Lifeline Assoc. v. F.C.C.

921 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 35

Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Daley

209 F.3d 747 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 12

Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Rauch

244 F. Supp. 3d 66 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 27, 31

Nat.’l Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. F.E.R.C.

468 F.3d 831 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 27

New Haven Board of Education v. Bell

456 U.S. 512 (1982)..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

New York v. E.P.A.
443 F.3d 880 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 18

New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.
No. 19 CIV. 4676 (PAE), 2019 WL 5781789, (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 6, 2019)..... 16

Nielsen v. Preap
139 S. Ct. 954 (2019)..... 18

Otay Mesa Prop., L.P. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior
344 F. Supp. 3d 355 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 26

Pennsylvania v. President United States
930 F.3d 543 (3d Cir. 2019), *as amended* (July 18, 2019)..... 44

Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. Thompson
251 F.3d 219 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 12

Portland Cement Ass’n v. E.P.A.
665 F.3d 177 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 35

Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.
519 U.S. 337 (1997)..... 12

Russello v. United States
464 U.S. 16 (1983)..... 21

Serv. Employees Int’l Union, AFL-CIO v. Gen. Servs. Admin.
830 F. Supp. 5 (D.D.C. 1993)..... 28

Sottera, Inc. v. F.D.A.
627 F.3d 891 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

State v. Azar

385 F. Supp. 3d 960 (N.D. Cal. 2019) 32

United Healthcare Ins. Co. v. Azar

330 F. Supp. 3d 173 (D.D.C. 2018) 31

Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. E.P.A.

573 U.S. 302 (2014)..... 24

Wisconsin Gas Co. v. F.E.R.C.

758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 38

STATUTES

5 United States Code

§ 553 11, 25

§ 704 34

§ 705 11, 44

§ 706 11

7 United States Code

§ 2011 *passim*

§ 2015 *passim*

§ 2020 19

8 United States Code

§ 1601..... 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

29 United States Code

§ 3121..... 19

Agriculture Improvement Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-334, 132 Stat. 4490 (2018)..... 7

Balanced Budget Act of 1997, Pub. L. No. 105-33 5

REGULATIONS

7 C.F.R. § 15.3 34

7 C.F.R. § 273.24(f)(2)(ii) 10, 19

64 Fed. Reg. 48,249. 37

64 Fed. Reg. 70,920. 36

Food Stamp Program: Personal Responsibility Provisions of the Personal
Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act of 1996,
66 Fed. Reg. 4438 7, 35

*Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program: Requirements for Able-Bodied Adults Without
Dependents*, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 84 Fed. Reg. 980 (Feb. 1, 2019)..... *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Agriculture and Nutrition Act of 2018, H.R. 2, 115th Cong. § 4015 7

142 Cong. Rec. H7905 (1996) 4

H. Conf. Rpt. on H.R. 2 (115-1072) 8, 20, 23, 24

S. 3042, 115th Cong. § 4103..... 8
